

No. 45616-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2015 FEB -5 PM 1:03
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

PATRICE CLINTON and RICHARD SORRELS,

Appellants,

v.

CHRISTOPHER HONSE and SALLY HONSE,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS HONSE

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Margaret Y. Archer, WSBA No. 21224
Attorneys for Respondents Honse

ORIGINAL

Suite 2100
1201 Pacific Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500

[100103216]

5/17/212 w/14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. The Notices To Appellants Sorrels And Clinton Satisfied RCW 59.12.032, RCW 61.24.040 and RCW 61.24.060 And The Writ Of Restitution Was Properly Issued. 16

 1. The relevant statutory framework for unlawful detainer actions following a non-judicial foreclosure..... 16

 2. The Honses did not purchase “Tenant-Occupied Property” as defined by the Deed of Trust Act. RCW 61.24.060 is thus inapplicable and no post-sale notice was required. 20

 3. The pre-foreclosure notices to Clinton and Sorrels sufficiently satisfied the requirements of RCW 61.24.040..... 24

 B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Deny A Continuance Because Further Discovery Would Not Have Altered The Outcome Of The Summary Judgment, But Would Have Caused Unnecessary Delay..... 35

 C. The Commissioner Properly Exercised Its Discretion When He Set The Bond Amount Required To Stay Execution On The Writ..... 37

 D. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Sorrels And Clinton Were Not Entitled To Rights Conferred By The Landlord-Tenant Act, Chapter 59.18 RCW, And Properly Concluded That Honse Had No Obligation To Store The Substantial Junk, Including 173 Junk Vehicles, That Sorrels And Clinton Left On The Property. 39

E. The Order Extending The Writ Of Restitution Was Properly Entered.....42

IV. CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012)..... 32,33,34

Colorado Structures, Inc. vs. Blue Mountain Plaza, 159 Wn.App. 654, 246 P.3d 835 (2011).....35

Cox v. Helenius, 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985) 32,33

Excelsior Mortgage Equity Fund II, LLC v. Schroeder, 171 Wn.App. 333, 287 P.3d 21 (2012) 40,41,42

Frizzell v. Murray, 179 Wn.2d 301, 313 P.3d 1171 (2013)34

Hall v. Feigenbaum, 178 Wn.App. 811, 319 P.3d 61 (2014).....39

Heaverlo v. Keico Indus., Inc., 80 Wn.App. 724, 911 P.2d 406 (1996)16

Hughes v. Crowley, 165 Wash. 580, 5 P.2d 982 (1931) 44,47

In re Emerald Outdoor Advertising, 348 B.R. 552 (E.D. Wash. 2006).....23

Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank, 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)..... 29,30

Pelton v. Tri-State Memorial Hospital, Inc., 66 Wn.App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992)36

Peoples Nat'l Bank of Washington v. Ostrander, 6 Wn.App. 28, 491 P.2d 1058 (1971).....34

Plein v. Lackey, 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003)..... 32,33

Port of Longview v. International Raw Materials, Ltd., 96 Wn.App. 431, 979 P.2d 917 (1999)..... 17,40,44

Puget Sound Inv. Grp, Inc. v. Bridges, 92 Wn.App. 523, 963 P.2d 944 (1998).....20

<i>Recreational Equipment, Inc. v. World Wrapps Northwest, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 553, 266 P.3d 924 (2011)	20
<i>Savings Bank of Puget Sound v. Mink</i> , 49 Wn. App. 204, 741 P.2d 1043 (1987).....	17, 31
<i>Stewart v. Good</i> , 51 Wn.App. 509, 754 P.2d 150 (1988).....	26, 35
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn.App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989)	36,37

Statutes

RCW 59.12.030	17,18
RCW 59.12.032	16,18,25
RCW 59.12.090	44
RCW 59.12.100	44
RCW 59.12.200	38
RCW 59.18.030).....	22
RCW 59.18.312	40,41,42
RCW 61.24.005	21,22
RCW 61.24.040	7,16,19,20,24-26,31,33
RCW 61.24.060	7,16,18-21,23,37,41
RCW 61.24.127	33
RCW 61.24.130	32,33
RCW 61.24.165	21

Rules

CR 56(f).....	36
PCLR 7(1)(11(C)).....	20
RAP 10.3.....	20
